(a) SAS may reject any such parts of the System and the Contractor shall, at its own expense, 
immediately remove and recover all rejected parts of the System and provide replacements 
which are free of Unauthorised Code; 

(b) irrespective of whether the System Software is rejected, the Contractor shall pay SAS a sum of 

Singapore Dollars One Thousand Six Hundred (S$1,600) for each such discovery as liquidated 
damages, being a genuine pre-estimate of the initial administrative costs occasioned by the 
discovery of an Unauthorised Code; and 

(c) in addition to paragraphs (a) and (b) above, the Contractor shall indemnify SAS fully against all